
JUSTICE

JU301

Children's Court of Western Australia Act 1988
Civil Judgments Enforcement Act 2004
District Court of Western Australia Act 1969
Magistrates Court Act 2004
Supreme Court Act 1935

Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Bailiff Fees) Regulations 2018

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Bailiff Fees) Regulations 2018*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

Part 2 — *Children's Court (Fees) Regulations 2005* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Children's Court (Fees) Regulations 2005*.

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 Division 2 item 2(a) delete "130.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

131.65

- (2) In Schedule 1 Division 2 item 2 note 2:
- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:
- includes the costs of —
- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:
- receiving and printing

Part 3 — *Civil Judgments Enforcement Regulations 2005* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Civil Judgments Enforcement Regulations 2005*.

6. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	51.00	52.65
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)	71.50	73.15
Sch. 2 it. 2	163.00	164.65
Sch. 2 it. 3	130.00	131.65
Sch. 2 it. 11(a)	130.00	131.65

- (2) In Schedule 2 item 1 note 3 after “includes” insert:

the costs of receiving and printing the process and

- (3) In Schedule 2 item 2 note 2:
- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:
- includes the costs of —
- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:
- receiving and printing

- (4) In Schedule 2 item 3 note 2:
- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:
- includes the costs of —
- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:
- receiving and printing
- (5) In Schedule 2 item 11 note 2:
- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:
- includes the costs of —
- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:
- receiving and printing

**Part 4 — *District Court (Fees)*
Regulations 2002 amended**

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *District Court (Fees) Regulations 2002*.

8. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	130.00	131.65
Sch. 2 it. 2	71.50	73.15

- (2) In Schedule 2 item 1 note 2:
- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:
- includes the costs of —
- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:
- receiving and printing
- (3) In Schedule 2 item 2 delete “NOTE:” and insert:

NOTE 1:

- (4) In Schedule 2 at the end of item 2 insert:

NOTE 2:

The fee includes the costs of receiving and printing the process.

Part 5 — *Magistrates Court (Fees)* *Regulations 2005* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Magistrates Court (Fees) Regulations 2005*.

10. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 Division 2 item 9(a) delete “130.00” (each occurrence) and insert:

131.65

- (2) In Schedule 1 Division 2 item 9 note 2:

- (a) delete “includes —” and insert:

includes the costs of —

- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:

receiving and printing

Part 6 — *Supreme Court (Fees)* *Regulations 2002* amended

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Supreme Court (Fees) Regulations 2002*.

12. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	130.00	131.65
Sch. 2 it. 2	71.50	73.15

- (2) In Schedule 2 item 1 note 1 delete “par. (a)” and insert:

paragraph (a)

- (3) In Schedule 2 item 1 note 2:

- (a) delete “par. (a) includes —” and insert:

paragraph (a) includes the costs of —

- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “receipt of” and insert:

receiving and printing

- (4) In Schedule 2 item 2 delete “NOTE:” and insert:

NOTE 1:

- (5) In Schedule 2 at the end of item 2 insert:

NOTE 2:

The fee under paragraph (a) includes the costs of receiving and printing the process.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.